CES|NW

Memorandum
TO: City of Central Point DATE: 04/28/15
FROM: John D. Jensen, PE PROJECT #: 1910

SUBJECT: White Hawk Master Plan - Preliminary Stormwater Management Rep >

Existing Conditions

The White Hawk project is located directly north of Beebe Road and east of Gebhard Rd. The site is
bounded on the north and east by private driveways providing access to the adjacent properties. The
site is un-developed and is generally open space. The site is generally flat, covered with native
grasses, with a few trees in its south-west corner. The site generally drains towards the north-west
and Gebhard Rd with only a small portion of the sites south end draining towards Beebe Rd. The total
site area is approximately 18.77 acres.

According to the Soil Conservation Service’s soil survey for the Jackson County Area, the site
consists of Medford silty clay loam, 0 to 3 percent slopes designated as Map Unit Symbol 127A,
classified as Hydrologic Soil Group C.

Proposed Improvements

The White Hawk project will consist of an apartment area, an attached townhome/duplex area and
future park area. These areas will be interconnected by three public roads (Beebe Park Dr, White
Hawk Way and Park Lane) and a series of private drive aisle with parking. The on-site improvements
will include a storm system that will collect, treat and detain stormwater from the proposed
improvements before releasing flows the public storm sewer in Beebe Rd and a proposed new
discharge to Bear Creek.

Summary of Areas
For the purpose of this memo, the site is looked at as three areas summarized below:

Description Total Area Impervious Area | Pervious Area
(acres) (acres) (acres)

Park Area 4,22 0.34 3.88

Park Lane & Row 3.62 2.55 1.07

Homes

Bebee Park Dr, 10.93 7.18 3.75

White Hawk Way, &

Apartment Site

Total Site 18.77 10.07 8.70
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Stormwater Quality

The project will meet the City of Central Point’s and the Rogue Valley Sewer Service’s requirements
for stormwater quality. The stormwater runoff from the proposed improvements will be treated by
utilizing a combination of treatment methods. The treatment methods proposed for the project are:

Stormwater Planters

Rain Gardens/Bio-Cells

Filter strips

EcoStorm/EcoStorm Plus treatment trains (TAPE Approved).

Treated flows will then be released into the underground detention facilities or to the storm pipe
network as required to achieve flow control requirements for the site.

The total on-site impervious created by the proposed improvements is estimated to be of the order of
10.07 acres (438,649 SF). This includes about 0.34 acres (15,000 SF) of walkway within the proposed
park area and about 3.82 acres (166,400 SF) of roof area throughout the site.

The treatment approach utilized for the impervious surfaces within the park area will be filter strips.
About 1,250 LF of filter strips directly adjacent to the park’s walkways, and paved areas will treat the
runoff from these surfaces. The Peak Water Quality Flow Rate form this 0.34 acres of impervious
surface is about 0.1cfs with a total Water Quality Volume of about 974 cubic-feet. The 1,250 LF of
filter strip will easily address water quality for these areas.

The remainder of the site’s impervious area will be treated by either an EcoStorm/EcoStorm Plus
treatment train installed directly up-stream of the proposed detention facility, or by Rain Garden/Bio-
Cells and stormwater planters strategically located throughout the roadway and parking areas, picking
up gutter flows and treating them prior to discharge to the detention facilities.

The EcoStorm/EcoStorm Plus treatment train system will treat runoff from the Park Lane & Row
Homes area. This area consists of about 2.55 acres of impervious. Since this treatment system in
installed down-stream of the detention, it will be sized to treat the full 2-year release rate for the
detention facility. The full 2-year release rate for the entire 3.9 acre area is estimated to be about 0.5
cfs. The full 2-year release rate is based on a Tc = 25 min, Precipitation = 2 inches, CN = 86, Total
area = 3.9 acres, Impervious area = 0. The EcoStorm Model Number 0.5 has a treatment capacity of
0.83 cfs which is adequate for treatment. The EcoStorm Plus has a treatment capacity of 0.4 cfs
therefore two units will be required to treat the flow.

The EcoStorm/EcoStorm Plus and Rain Gardens/Bio-Cells will be utilized to treat the stormwater
runoff from the remainder of the site which includes Beebe Park Dr, White Hawk Way and the
apartment site. The rain garden/Bio-Cells will be sized as 9% of the total area of the parking lot and
sidewalks that drain into them approximately 2 acres. The EcoStorm/EcoStorm Plus treatment train
system will treat the remainder of the run off from 5.18 acres of new impervious surfaces. With a total
effective area of 10.93 acres and effective impervious area of 5.18 acres, the peak water quality flow
rate is estimated to be about 1.1 c¢fs with a total volume of 18,824 cubic-feet. Three EcoStorm Plus
units with a capacity of 1.2 total cfs will be used to treat the runoff.

Water Quantity

The project will meet the City of Central Point’s and the Rogue Valley Sewer Service’s requirements
for water quantity. The stormwater for the proposed on-site improvements will be detained and
released by four (3) independent detention systems and flow control structures located throughout the
site. Two of the detention facilities are to be located within the apartment site area and will manage
flow control for the Beebe Park Dr, White Hawk Way, & Apartment Site area. These two detention
systems will utilize banks of StormTech DC-780 Chambers. A detention pipe system will manage the
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flow control for the combined Park Area and Park Lane & Row Homes area.

The Beebe Park Dr, White Hawk Way, & Apartment Site area estimated Pre-Development and Post-
Development peak flows and storm volumes are summarized below:

Total Area Impervious Area Peak Flow Total Volume
(acres) (acres) (cfs) (ch)
Pre Development | 10.93 0.00 2.8 64,416
Post 10.93 7.18 6.5 94,330
Development

The storage volume require to mitigate the 10-year Post-Development flows to 10-year Pre-
development flows is estimated to be about 10,000 cf of storage. Utilizing the StormTech DC-780
Chambers with a storage capacity of about 78 cf per unit, it is estimated that about 130 units will be
adequate to provide the needed storage to mitigate post-development flows to pre-development
levels. Each of the three banks proposed will consist of about 65 StormTech DC-780 Chambers.

The combined Park Area and Park Lane & Row Homes area estimated Pre-Development and Post-
Development peak flows and storm volumes are summarized below:

Total Area Impervious Area Peak Flow Total Volume
(acres) (acres) (cfs) (cf)
Pre Development | 7.84 0.0 1.9 46,089
Post 7.84 2.89 4.0 58,603
Development

The storage volume require to mitigate the 10-year Post-Development flows to 10-year Pre-
development flows is estimated to be about 5,000 cf of storage. Utilizing about 710 LF of 36”
detention pipe, about 5,000 cf of storage can be provided for this area.

Flows being released from the proposed detention facilities by flow control structures sized during
final design. The proposed storm system will be designed with a 25-year design conveyance capacity.

Stormwater Disposal

All stormwater runoff for the proposed site improvements will be treated and detained, then released
at pre-development flow rates into the public storm system in Beebe Street, or released directly to
Bear Creek through the new discharge structure proposed for this project at Bear Creek.

CESNW, Inc.






DMQ'SIE0L0”ISVETRd-QI6T
© M 959L-vLL (T1S) 'Hd .
& $0SL6 YO ‘GYO4QIN WIOD" MUSRO' MMM S599'896'C0
Q N @ 7
hwv» g @9@‘ S Qv0y LLINYVE 3 TI€T €246 Uob3.10 “‘plebiL NV1ld V3IdVv
S, 2z T\7\E FDYIWWOD 40 SNvE S, 31d03d 05T 3 *Aemed 1389 MS 06TET
=fs 58 Jq) JOVNIVYA 31IS N~
NZ, S A
X o M%w s 6462 8 00£T SLOTXVL ‘20 MZ LE R
e S = 5
Muy TAH NMYRT MUY “AS O3NOISAA {w
P V—§<I MFHI; SNOISIAIY vI/BL/LD m:kow 016t CON 23008 W M
e o
P oS T = .ﬂ - o
—_—— — |
/ PR r= SO ﬂm -
o g
Tp ]
L0ST -1 J_\ 0E—f \SPT
s !
=4 !
N <
O
LBE L
4 SIS B
% - : 7 - :
s S TS - S = i A e |-
> SITEITNG R : i : ' ' ES % ]
{1 |} ? i o i - 1S i IS I $ s it =
L i 5 I 58 8 B < S i / / ‘S m
1 [ B i . . [=]
:1 SRR IR : \ B
o
z
85
£33
E T N
A :
| =
I = Ll '
_, , -~ 7p)
Iy g < |
2 ¢
I =\ “ 2E F |
: . a {
_ 5 d & ; |
2 g < ¥ M
_ Q ,_4 2 i e —
3 ; m SN = i e — 7
e 7 : _n..u._ g
: E : a &
7 ,mﬁh —§ SpT o _
o 2 N i
o __ L Y > = 2 o2 40
e il B
| B i
B 1 1R
i D
- E R =
L | i ; M
Tl |3
@ t
i TRES
0|5
=
_ PiI=
o o
1 (D,
z Tt 2 | | 5
wZ B ] 2 . &
wm - : _ | |
= .
28 ., ! IR,
TEET - _ i
85 S i
SE N | Liz]
. | \
= Ve
S
L 3 Vy 1=
\ <~ 1 ., 5
w — w
- NY
\ { i@
3
; jiip ——
— o o H
\ o ™~ .
-~ 5 — IR
= B [
o < © % @ § i
= Ll o < i i
RN || S -
N R Dol
O3y IS s )7 S IR
T | s Mk
g T t e BN
4 < -~ T
w7 [ w 7 ”
= a T - 1
: f]HH (U8 |
ey [ ~ Y
> ml . _ _T
<C &a _ b Py ;
_ T 3 R | E
o | by A I
{ M T - 1@ m | :
oY - O-ylL
¢ A th - AnE ol MNe
-4 I - o =
< . o
oo 4 : =13
U Q |_||| & @ _ muL.T
) =
Q w - T =&
=4 m = _ = u.O mw
< © 2
o Q L - I Na
o | lAu [ - | mm
0o w
\_/ NIV — N
| | _ mnn 0 I IO!N ~ " A
2 N g, | >
|- g . !
1 0 ! :
al I . B i
< I S 5
@ » o 3 R <« *
< ~ <) & 5
| ——
“ _ o~ o~ ~
| —
B4 ,.b_ “
\/( h — 3 5
i ﬁ — T
I ~ ~ P

WY 80:6 S10Z/62/b ‘G3LLOd



‘ E S NW Project: White Hawk

Project Number: 1910

SANTA BARBARA URBAN HYDROGRAPH Date: Apr 28, 2015
SCS TYPE 1A 24-HOUR DISTRIBUTION

Flow in CFS

Basin: Park Impervious
Event: 1-Inch 24-Hr

Given:

Area = 0.34 acres

Pt = 1 inches

dt = 10 min.

Tc = 5 min.

w = 0.5000 routing constant

Pervious Area Impervious Area HYDROGRAPH RESULTS
Area = 0 acres Area = 0.34 acres Peak Runoi 0.1 cfs
CN = 86 CN = 98 Total Vol. : 974 cf
S = 1.63 S = 0.20
0.28 = 0.33 028 = 0.04
Peak Runoff Hydrograph
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File: SBUH-24 WQ Design Event Post Park Area Walks.xls
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Pervious Area

Impervious Area

(N (2) 3 4 6) (6) (N ®) ) (10) (1 (12)
Time Time  Rainfall Incre- Accumu-  Accumu- Incre- Accumu- Incre- Total Instant Design
Incre- Distri- mental lated lated mental lated mental Runoff Hydro- Hydro-
ment bution Rainfall Rainfall Runoff Runoff Runoff Runoff graph graph

(Min) (% of PY) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (cfs) (cfs)
1 10 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0
2 20 0.0040 0.0040 0.0080 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0
3 30 0.0040 0.0040 0.0120 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0
4 40 0.0040 0.0040 0.0160 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0
5 50 0.0040 0.0040 0.0200 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0
6 60 0.0040 0.0040 0.0240 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0
7 70 0.0040 0.0040 0.0280 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0
8 80 0.0040 0.0040 0.0320 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0

9 90 0.0040 0.0040 0.0360 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0060 0.0 0.0

10 1060 0.0040 0.0040 0.0400 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0

11 110 0.0050 0.0050 0.0450 0.0000 0.0000 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0 0.0

12 120 0.0050 0.0050 0.0500 0.0000 0.0000 0.0004 0.0003 0.0003 0.0 0.0

13 130 0.0050 0.0050 0.0550 0.0000 0.0000 0.0009 0.0005 0.0005 0.0 0.0

14 140 0.0050 0.0050 0.0600 0.0000 0.0000 0.0016 0.0007 0.0007 0.0 0.0

15 150 0.0050 0.0050 0.0650 0.0000 0.0000 0.0026 0.0008 0.0009 0.0 0.0

16 160 0.0050 0.0050 0.0700 0.0060 0.0000 0.0037 0.0011 0.0011 0.0 0.0

17 170 0.0060 0.0060 0.0760 0.0000 0.0000 0.0052 0.0015 0.0015 0.0 0.0

18 180 0.0060 0.0060 0.0820 0.0000 0.0000 0.0069 0.0017 0.0017 0.0 0.0

19 190 0.0060 0.0060 0.0880 0.0000 0.0000 0.0089 0.0019 0.0019 0.0 0.0

20 200 0.0060 0.0060 0.0940 0.0000 0.0000 0.0110 0.0021 0.0021 0.0 0.0

21 210 0.0060 0.0060 0.1000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0133 0.0023 0.0023 0.0 0.0

22 220 0.0060 0.0060 0.1060 0.0000 0.0000 0.0158 0.0025 0.0025 0.0 0.0

23 230 0.0070 0.0070 0.1130 0.0000 0.0000 0.0189 0.0031 0.0031 0.0 0.0

24 240 0.0070 0.0070 0.1200 0.0000 0.0000 0.0221 0.0033 0.0033 0.0 0.0

25 250 0.0070 0.0070 0.1270 0.0000 0.0000 0.0256 0.0035 0.0035 0.0 0.0

26 260 0.0070 0.0070 0.1340 0.0000 0.0000 0.0292 0.0036 0.0036 0.0 0.0

27 270 0.0070 0.0070 0.1410 0.0000 0.0000 0.0330 0.0038 0.0038 0.0 0.0

28 280 0.0070 0.0070 0.1480 0.0000 0.0000 0.0369 0.0039 0.0039 0.0 0.0

29 290 0.0082 0.0082 0.1562 0.0000 0.0000 0.0417 0.0048 0.0048 0.0 0.0

30 300 0.0082 0.0082 0.1644 0.0000 0.0000 0.0466 0.0049 0.0049 0.0 0.0

31 310 0.0082 0.0082 0.1726 0.0000 0.0000 0.0517 0.0051 0.0051% 0.0 0.0

32 320 0.0082 0.0082 0.1808 0.0000 0.0000 0.0570 0.0052 0.0052 0.0 0.0

33 330 0.0082 0.0082 0.1890 0.0000 0.0000 0.0623 0.0054 0.0054 0.0 0.0

34 340 0.0082 0.0082 0.1972 0.0000 0.0000 0.0678 0.0055 0.0055 0.0 0.0

35 350 0.0095 0.0095 0.2067 0.0000 0.0000 0.0744 0.0065 0.0085 0.0 0.0

36 360 0.0095 0.0095 0.2162 0.0000 0.0000 0.0811 0.0067 0.0067 0.0 0.0

37 370 0.0095 0.0095 0.2257 0.0000 0.0000 0.0879 0.0068 0.0068 0.0 0.0

38 380 0.0095 0.0095 0.2352 0.0000 0.0000 0.0948 0.0069 0.0069 0.0 0.0

39 390 0.0095 0.0085 0.2447 0.0000 0.0000 0.1019 0.0071 0.0071 0.0 0.0

40 400 0.06095 0.0095 0.2542 0.0000 0.0000 0.1091 0.0072 0.0072 0.0 0.0

41 410 0.0134 0.0134 0.2676 0.0000 0.0000 0.1194 0.0103 0.0103 0.0 0.0

42 420 0.0134 0.0134 0.2810 0.0000 0.0000 0.1299 0.0105 0.0105 0.0 0.0

43 430 0.0134 0.0134 0.2944 0.0000 0.0000 0.1405 0.0107 0.0107 0.0 0.0

44 440 0.0180 0.0180 0.3124 0.0000 0.0000 0.1551 0.0146 0.0146 0.0 0.0

45 450 0.0180 0.0180 0.3304 0.0000 0.0000 0.1699 0.0148 0.0148 0.0 0.0

46 460 0.0340 0.0340 0.3644 0.0009 0.0009 0.1984 0.0286 0.0286 0.1 0.0

47 470 0.0540 0.0540 0.4184 0.0050 0.0041 0.2451 0.0467 0.0467 0.1 0.1

48 480 0.0270 0.0270 0.4454 0.0082 0.0032 0.2689 0.0238 0.0238 0.0 0.1

49 490 0.0180 0.0180 0.4634 0.0108 0.0025 0.2850 0.0160 0.0160 0.0 0.0

50 500 0.0134 0.0134 0.4768 0.0129 0.0021 0.2970 0.0120 0.0120 0.0 0.0

51 510 0.0134 0.0134 0.4902 0.0151 0.0023 0.3090 0.0121 0.0121 0.0 0.0

52 520 0.0134 0.0134 0.5036 0.0175 0.0024 0.3212 0.0121 0.0121 0.0 0.0

53 530 0.0088 0.0088 0.5124 0.0192 0.0017 0.3291 0.0080 0.0080 0.0 0.0

54 540 0.0088 0.0088 0.5212 0.0210 0.0018 0.3372 0.0080 0.0080 0.0 0.0

55 550  0.0088 0.0088 0.5300 0.0228 0.0018 0.3452 0.0080 0.0080 0.0 0.0

56 560 0.0088 0.0088 0.5388 0.0247 0.0019 0.3532 0.0080 0.0080 0.0 0.0

57 570 0.0088 0.0088 0.5476 0.0266 0.0020 0.3613 0.0081 0.0081 0.0 0.0

58 580 0.0088 0.0088 0.5564 0.0287 0.0020 0.3694 0.0081 0.0081 0.0 0.0

59 590 0.0088 0.0088 0.5652 0.0307 0.0021 0.3775 0.0081 0.0081 0.0 0.0

60 600 0.0088 0.0088 0.5740 0.0329 0.0021 0.3856 0.0081 0.0081 0.0 0.0

61 610 0.0088 0.0088 0.5828 0.0351 0.0022 0.3937 0.0081 0.0081 0.0 0.0

62 620 0.0088 0.0088 0.5916 0.0374 0.0023 0.4019 0.0081 0.0081 0.0 0.0

63 630 0.0088 0.0088 0.6004 0.0397 0.0023 0.4100 0.0082 0.0082 0.0 0.0

64 640 0.0088 0.0088 0.6092 0.0421 0.0024 0.4182 0.0082 0.0082 0.0 0.0

65 650 0.0072 0.0072 0.6164 0.0441 0.0020 0.4249 0.0067 0.0067 0.0 0.0

66 660 0.0072 0.0072 0.6236 0.0461 0.0020 0.4316 0.0067 0.0067 0.0 0.0

67 670 0.0072 0.0072 0.6308 0.0482 0.0021 0.4384 0.0067 0.0067 0.0 0.0

68 680 0.0072 0.0072 0.6380 0.0503 0.0021 0.4451 0.0067 0.0067 0.0 0.0
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() (2) @) 4 (8 (6) ) (8) 9 (10) (1) (12}
Time Time  Rainfall Incre- Accumu-  Accumu- Incre- Accumu- Incre- Total Instant Design
incre- Distri- mental lated lated mental lated mental Runoff Hydro- Hydro-
ment bution Rainfalt Rainfall Runoff Runoff Runoff Runoff graph graph

(Min) (% of Pt) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (cfs) (cfs)

69 690 0.0072 0.0072 0.6452 0.0525 0.0022 0.4518 0.0067 0.0067 0.0 0.0

70 700 0.0072 0.0072 0.6524 0.0546 0.0022 0.4586 0.0067 0.0067 0.0 0.0

71 710 0.0072 0.0072 0.6596 0.0569 0.0022 0.4653 0.0068 0.0068 0.0 0.0
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(1) (2) @) 4 5 (6) (7) (8) 9 (10} (1) (12)
Time Time  Rainfall Incre- Accumu-  Accumu- Incre- Accumu- Incre- Total Instant Design
Incre- Distri- mental lated lated mental lated mental Runoff Hydro- Hydro-
ment bution Rainfalt Rainfall Runoff Runoff Runoff Runoff graph graph

(Min) (% of Pt) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) {cfs) (cfs)

72 720 0.0072 0.0072 0.6668 0.0591 0.0023 0.4721 0.0068 0.0068 0.0 0.0

73 730 0.0072 0.0072 0.6740 0.0614 0.0023 0.4788 0.0068 0.0068 0.0 0.0

74 740 0.0072 0.0072 0.6812 0.0638 0.0023 0.4856 0.0068 0.0068 0.0 0.0

75 750 0.0072 0.0072 0.6884 0.0661 0.0024 0.4924 0.0068 0.0068 0.0 0.0

76 760 0.0072 0.0072 0.6956 0.0685 0.0024 0.4992 0.0068 0.0068 0.0 0.0

77 770 0.0057 0.0057 0.7013 0.0705 0.0018 0.5046 0.0054 0.0054 0.0 0.0

78 780 0.0057 0.0057 0.7070 0.0724 0.0019 0.5100 0.0054 0.0054 0.0 0.0

79 790  0.0057 0.0057 0.7127 0.0744 0.0020 0.5153 0.0054 0.0054 0.0 0.0

80 800  0.0057 0.0057 0.7184 0.0764 0.0020 0.5207 0.0054 0.0054 0.0 0.0

81 810 0.0057 0.0057 0.7241 0.0784 0.0020 0.5261 0.0054 0.0054 0.0 0.0

82 820 0.0057 0.0057 0.7298 0.0804 0.0020 0.5315 0.0054 0.0054 0.0 0.0

83 830 0.0057 0.0057 0.7355 0.0825 0.0021 0.5369 0.0054 0.0054 0.0 0.0

84 840  0.0057 0.0057 0.7412 0.0845 0.0021 0.5424 0.0054 0.0054 0.0 0.0

85 850  0.0057 0.0057 0.7469 0.0866 0.0021 0.5478 0.0054 0.0054 0.0 0.0

86 860 0.0057 0.0057 0.7526 0.0887 0.0021 0.5532 0.0054 0.0054 0.0 0.0

87 870 0.0057 0.0057 0.7583 0.0909 0.0021 0.5586 0.0054 0.0054 0.0 0.0

88 880  0.0057 0.0057 0.7640 0.0930 0.0022 0.5640 0.0054 0.0054 0.0 0.0

89 890  0.0050 0.0050 0.7690 0.0949 0.0019 0.5688 0.0048 0.0048 0.0 0.0

90 900 0.0050 0.0050 0.7740 0.0968 0.0019 0.5735 0.0048 0.0048 0.0 0.0

91 910 0.0050 0.0050 0.7790 0.0988 0.0019 0.5783 0.0048 0.0048 0.0 0.0

92 920 0.0050 0.0050 0.7840 0.1007 0.0019 0.5831 0.0048 0.0048 0.0 0.0

93 930 0.0050 0.0050 0.7890 0.1027 0.0020 0.5878 0.0048 0.0048 0.0 0.0

94 940 0.0050 0.0050 0.7940 0.1047 0.0020 0.5926 0.0048 0.0048 0.0 0.0

95 950 0.0050 0.0050 0.7990 0.1067 0.0020 0.5974 0.0048 0.0048 0.0 0.0

96 960  0.0050 0.0050 0.8040 0.1087 0.0020 0.6022 0.0048 0.0048 0.0 0.0

97 970 0.0050 0.0050 0.8090 0.1107 0.0020 0.6069 0.0048 0.0048 0.0 0.0

98 980 0.0050 0.0050 0.8140 0.1127 0.0020 0.6117 0.0048 0.0048 0.0 0.0

93 990 0.0050 0.0050 0.8190 0.1148 0.0020 0.6165 0.0048 0.0048 0.0 0.0

100 1006 0.0050 0.0050 0.8240 0.1168 0.0021 0.6213 0.0048 0.0048 0.0 0.0

101 1010 0.0040 0.0040 0.8280 0.1185 0.0017 0.6251 0.0038 0.0038 0.0 0.0

102 1020  0.0040 0.0040 0.8320 0.1202 0.0017 0.6289 0.0038 0.0038 0.0 0.0

103 1030 0.0040 0.0040 0.8360 0.1218 0.0017 0.6328 0.0038 0.0038 0.0 0.0

104 1040 0.0040 0.0040 0.8400 0.1235 0.0017 0.6366 0.0038 0.0038 0.0 0.0

105 1050  0.0040 0.0040 0.8440 0.1252 0.0017 0.6405 0.0038 0.0038 0.0 0.0

106 1060 0.0040 0.00460 0.8480 0.1269 0.0017 0.6443 0.0038 0.0038 0.0 0.0

107 1070 0.0040 0.0040 0.8520 0.1286 0.0017 0.6481 0.0038 0.0038 0.0 0.0

108 1080 0.0040 0.0040 0.8560 0.1304 0.0017 0.6520 0.0038 0.0038 0.0 0.0

108 1090  0.0040 0.0040 0.8600 0.1321 0.0017 0.6558 0.0038 0.0038 0.0 0.0

110 1100 0.0040 0.0040 0.8640 0.1338 0.0017 0.6596 0.0038 0.0038 0.0 0.0

111 1110 0.0040 0.0040 0.8680 0.1356 0.0017 0.6635 0.0038 0.0038 0.0 0.0

112 1120 0.0040 0.0040 0.8720 0.1373 0.0018 0.6673 0.0038 0.0038 0.0 0.0

113 1130 0.0040 0.0040 0.8760 0.1391 0.0018 0.6712 0.0038 0.0038 0.0 0.0

114 1140  0.0040 0.0040 0.8800 0.1408 0.0018 0.6750 0.0038 0.0038 0.0 0.0

115 1150 0.0040 0.0040 0.8840 0.1426 0.0018 0.6789 0.0038 0.0038 0.0 0.0

116 1160  0.0040 0.6040 0.8880 0.1444 0.0018 0.6827 0.0038 0.0038 0.0 0.0

117 1170 0.0040 0.0040 0.8920 0.1462 0.0018 0.6866 0.0038 0.0038 0.0 0.0

118 1180  0.0040 0.0040 0.8960 0.1480 0.0018 0.6904 0.0039 0.0039 0.0 0.0

119 1190 0.0040 0.0040 0.9000 0.1498 0.0018 0.6943 0.0039 0.0039 0.0 0.0

120 1200  0.0040 0.0040 0.9040 0.1516 0.0018 0.6981 0.0039 0.0039 0.0 0.0

121 1210 0.0040 0.0040 0.9080 0.1535 0.0018 0.7020 0.0039 0.0039 0.0 0.0

122 1220  0.0040 0.0040 0.9120 0.1553 0.0018 0.7058 0.0039 0.0039 0.0 0.0

123 1230 0.0040 0.0040 0.9160 0.1571 0.0018 0.7087 0.0039 0.0039 0.0 0.0

124 1240 0.0040 0.0040 0.9200 0.1590 0.0018 0.7135 0.0039 0.0039 0.0 0.0

125 1250  0.0040 0.0040 0.9240 0.1609 0.0019 0.7174 0.0039 0.0039 0.0 0.0

126 1260  0.0040 0.0040 0.9280 0.1627 0.0019 0.7213 0.0039 0.0039 0.0 0.0

127 1270 0.0040 0.0040 0.9320 0.1646 0.0019 0.7251 0.0039 0.0039 0.0 0.0
128 1280  0.0040 0.0040 0.9360 0.1665 0.0018 0.7290 0.0039 0.0039 0.0 0.0

129 1280 0.0040 0.0040 0.9400 0.1684 0.0019 0.7329 0.0039 0.0039 0.0 0.0

130 1300  0.0040 0.0040 0.9440 0.1703 0.0019 0.7367 0.0039 0.0039 0.0 0.0
131 1310 0.0040 0.0040 0.9480 0.1722 0.0019 0.7406 0.0039 0.0039 0.0 0.0
132 1320 0.0040 0.0040 0.9520 0.1741 0.0019 0.7444 0.0039 0.0039 0.0 0.0
133 1330 0.0040 0.0040 0.9560 0.1760 0.0019 0.7483 0.0039 0.0039 0.0 0.0
134 1340  0.0040 0.0040 0.9600 0.1779 0.0019 0.7522 0.0039 0.0039 0.0 0.0
135 1350  0.0040 0.0040 0.9640 0.1798 0.0019 0.7560 0.0039 0.003% 0.0 0.0
136 1360  0.0040 0.0040 0.9680 0.1818 0.0019 0.7599 0.0039 0.0039 0.0 0.0
137 1370 0.0040 0.0040 0.9720 0.1837 0.0019 0.7638 0.0039 0.0039 0.0 0.0
138 1380  0.0040 0.0040 0.9760 0.1857 0.0020 0.7677 0.0039 0.0039 0.0 0.0
139 1390  0.0040 0.0040 0.9800 0.1876 0.0020 0.7715 0.0039 0.003% 0.0 0.0
140 1400  0.0040 0.0040 0.9840 0.1896 0.0020 0.7754 0.0039 0.0039 0.0 0.0
141 1410 0.0040 0.0040 0.9880 0.1916 0.0020 0.7793 0.0039 0.0039 0.0 0.0
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(1) (2) ) (4 (5) (6) M (8) 9 (10) (11 (12)
Time Time  Rainfall Incre- Accumu-  Accumu- Incre- Accumu- Incre- Total Instant Design
Incre- Distri- mental lated lated mental lated mental Runoff Hydro- Hydro-
ment bution Rainfall Rainfall Runoff Runoff Runoff Runoff graph graph

(Min) (% of Pt) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (cfs) (cfs)

142 1420 0.0040 0.0040 0.9920 0.1936 0.0020 0.7832 0.0039 0.0039 0.0 0.0

143 1430 0.0040 0.0040 0.9960 0.1956 0.0020 0.7870 0.0039 0.0039 0.0 0.0

144 1440  0.0040 0.0040 1.0000 0.1976 0.0020 0.7909 0.0039 0.0039 0.0 0.0

Total 1.0000 1.0000 Hydrograph Volume 974
(Cubic Feet)
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CLESINW

SANTA BARBARA URBAN HYDROGRAPH
SCS TYPE 1A 24-HOUR DISTRIBUTION

Flow in CFS

Given:

Area = 3.62 acres

Pt = 2 inches

dt = 10 min.

Tc = 30 min.

w = 0.1429 routing constant

Pervious Area

Area = 3.62 acres Area =

S = 1.63 S = 0.20
025 = 0.33 028 = 0.04

Impervious Area

= 0 acres
CN = 86 CN = 98

Project:

White Hawk

Project Number: 1910

Date:

Basin:
Event:

Total Vol.

Peak Runoff Hydrograph

Apr 28, 2015

Row Homes - Pre Dev
2-year 24-Hr

HYDROGRAPH RESULTS

Peak Runof

0.5 cfs
: 10919 cf
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Pervious Area

Impervious Area

M (2) (3) 4 (5) (6) " (8 9 (10) () (12)
Time Time  Rainfall Incre- Accumu-  Accumu- Incre- Accumu- Incre- Total Instant  Design
Incre- Distri- mental lated lated mental lated mental Runoff Hydro- Hydro-
ment bution Rainfall Rainfall Runaoff Runoff Runoff Runoff graph graph

{Min) (% of Pt) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (cfs) (cfs)
1 10 0.0040 0.0080 0.0080 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0
2 20 0.0040 0.0080 0.0160 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0
3 30 0.0040 0.0080 0.0240 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0
4 40 0.0040 0.0080 0.0320 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0
5 50 0.0040 0.0080 0.0400 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0
6 60 0.0040 0.0080 0.0480 0.0000 0.0000 0.0002 0.0002 0.0000 0.0 0.0
7 70 0.0040 0.0080 0.0560 0.0000 0.0000 0.0011 0.0008 0.0000 0.0 0.0

8 80 0.0040 0.0080 0.0640 0.0000 0.0000 0.0024 0.0013 0.0000 0.0 0.0

9 90 0.0040 0.0080 0.0720 0.0000 0.0000 0.0041 0.0018 0.0000 0.0 0.0

10 100 0.0040 0.0080 0.0800 0.0000 0.0000 0.0063 0.0022 0.0000 0.0 0.0

1 110 0.0050 0.0100 0.0900 0.0000 0.0000 0.0096 0.0032 0.0000 0.0 0.0

12 120 0.0050 0.0100 0.1000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0133 0.0038 0.0000 0.0 0.0

13 130 0.0050 0.0100 0.1100 0.0000 0.0000 0.0175 0.0042 0.0000 0.0 0.0

14 140 0.0050 0.0100 0.1200 0.0000 0.0000 0.0221 0.0046 0.0000 0.0 0.0

15 150 0.0050 0.0100 0.1300 0.0000 0.0000 0.0271 0.0050 0.0000 0.0 0.0

16 160  0.0050 0.0100 0.1400 0.0000 0.0000 0.0324 0.0053 0.0000 0.0 0.0

17 170 0.0060 0.0120 0.1520 0.0000 0.0000 0.0392 0.0068 0.0000 0.0 0.0

18 180  0.0060 0.0120 0.1640 0.0000 0.0000 0.0464 0.0072 0.0000 0.0 0.0

19 190  0.0060 0.0120 0.1760 0.0000 0.0000 0.0539 0.0075 0.0000 0.0 0.0

20 200 0.0060 0.0120 0.1880 0.0000 0.0000 0.0617 0.0078 0.0000 0.0 0.0

21 210 0.0060 0.0120 0.2000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0698 0.0081 0.0000 0.0 0.0

22 220 0.0060 0.0120 0.2120 0.0000 0.0000 0.0781 0.0083 0.0000 0.0 0.0

23 230  0.0070 0.0140 0.2260 0.0000 0.0000 0.0881 0.0100 0.0000 0.0 0.0

24 240  0.0070 0.0140 0.2400 0.0000 0.0000 0.0984 0.0103 0.0000 0.0 0.0

25 250 0.0070 0.0140 0.2540 0.0000 0.0000 0.1089 0.0105 0.0000 0.0 0.0

26 260  0.0070 0.0140 0.2680 0.0000 0.0000 0.1197 0.0108 0.0000 0.0 0.0

27 270 0.0070 0.0140 0.2820 0.0000 0.0000 0.1306 0.0110 0.0000 0.0 0.0

28 280  0.0070 0.0140 0.2960 0.0000 0.0000 0.1418 0.0111 0.0000 0.0 0.0

29 290 0.0082 0.0164 0.3124 0.0000 0.0000 0.1551 0.0133 0.0000 0.0 0.0

30 300  0.0082 0.0164 0.3288 0.0000 0.0000 0.1685 0.0135 0.0000 0.0 0.0

31 310 0.0082 0.0164 0.3452 0.0002 0.0002 0.1822 0.0137 0.0002 0.0 0.0

32 320  0.0082 0.0164 0.3616 0.0008 0.0005 0.1961 0.0138 0.0005 0.0 0.0

33 330  0.0082 0.0164 0.3780 0.0016 0.0009 0.2101 0.0140 0.0009 0.0 0.0

34 340 0.0082 0.0164 0.3944 0.0028 0.0012 0.2242 0.0141 0.0012 0.0 0.0

35 350  0.0095 0.0190 0.4134 0.0045 0.0017 0.2407 0.0165 0.0017 0.0 0.0

36 360  0.0095 0.0180 0.4324 0.0066 0.0021 0.2574 0.0167 0.0021 0.0 0.0

37 370  0.0095 0.0190 0.4514 0.0090 0.0024 0.2743 0.0168 0.0024 0.1 0.0

38 380  0.0095 0.0190 0.4704 0.0118 0.0028 0.2912 0.0170 0.0028 0.1 0.0

39 390 0.0085 0.0180 0.4894 0.0150 0.0031 0.3083 0.0171 0.0031 0.1 0.0

40 400  0.0095 0.0190 - 0.5084 0.0185 0.0035 0.3255 0.0172 0.0035 0.1 0.1

41 410 0.0134 0.0268 0.5352 0.0239 0.0055 0.3499 0.0244 0.0055 0.1 0.1

42 420 0.0134 0.0268 0.5620 0.0300 0.0061 0.3745 0.0246 0.0061 0.1 0.1

43 430 0.0134 0.0268 0.5888 0.0366 0.0067 0.3993 0.0248 0.0067 0.1 0.1

44 440 0.0180 0.0360 0.6248 0.0465 0.0098 0.4328 0.0335 0.0098 0.2 0.1

45 450  0.0180 0.0360 0.6608 0.0572 0.0108 0.4664 0.0337 0.0108 0.2 0.2

46 460 0.0340 0.0680 0.7288 0.0800 0.0228 0.5306 0.0641 0.0228 0.5 0.2

47 470 0.0540 0.1080 0.8368 0.1222 0.0421 0.6335 0.1030 0.0421 0.9 0.4

48 480 0.0270 0.0540 0.8908 0.1457 0.0235 0.6854 0.0519 0.0235 0.5 0.5

49 490  0.0180 0.0360 0.9268 0.1622 0.0165 0.7201 0.0347 0.0165 0.4 0.5

50 506 0.0134 0.0268 0.9536 0.1748 0.0127 0.7460 0.0259 0.0127 0.3 04

51 510 0.0134 0.0268 0.9804 0.1878 0.0130 0.7719 0.0259 0.0130 0.3 0.4

52 520 0.0134 0.0268 1.0072 0.2012 0.0133 0.7979 0.0260 0.0133 0.3 04

53 530  0.0088 0.0176 1.0248 0.2101 0.0089 0.8150 0.0171 0.0089 0.2 0.3

54 540  0.0088 0.0176 1.0424 0.2191 0.0091 0.8320 0.0171 0.0091 0.2 0.3

55 550 0.0088 0.0176 1.0600 0.2283 0.0092 0.8491 0.0171 0.0092 0.2 0.3

56 560 0.0088 0.0176 1.0776 0.2376 0.0093 0.8663 0.0171 0.0093 0.2 0.2

57 570  0.0088 0.0176 1.0952 0.2471 0.0094 0.8834 0.0171 0.0094 0.2 0.2

58 580 0.0088 0.0176 1.1128 0.2566 0.0095 0.9005 0.0171 0.0095 0.2 0.2

59 590 0.0088 0.0176 1.1304 0.2663 0.0097 0.9177 0.0172 0.0097 0.2 0.2

60 600 0.0088 0.0176 1.1480 0.2760 0.0098 0.9349 0.0172 0.0098 0.2 0.2

61 610 0.0088 0.0176 1.1656 0.2859 0.0099 0.9520 0.0172 0.0099 0.2 0.2

62 620 0.0088 0.0176 1.1832 0.2959 0.0100 0.9692 0.0172 0.0100 0.2 0.2

63 630  0.0088 0.0176 1.2008 0.3060 0.0101 0.9864 0.0172 0.0101 0.2 0.2

64 640  0.0088 0.0176 1.2184 0.3162 0.0102 1.0036 0.0172 0.0102 0.2 02

65 650  0.0072 0.0144 1.2328 0.3247 0.0084 1.0177 0.0141 0.0084 0.2 0.2

66 660 0.0072 0.0144 1.2472 0.3332 0.0085 1.0318 0.0141 0.0085 0.2 0.2

67 670  0.0072 0.0144 1.2616 0.3417 0.0086 1.0459 0.0141 0.0086 0.2 0.2

68 680  0.0072 0.0144 1.2760 0.3503 0.0086 1.0600 0.0141 0.0086 0.2 0.2
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M (2) 3) 4 ®) (6) N (8) () (10) (1) (12)
Time Time  Rainfall Incre- Accumu-  Accumu- Incre- Accumu- Incre- Total Instant Design
Incre- Distri- mental lated lated mental lated mental Runoff Hydro- Hydro-
ment bution Rainfall Rainfall Runoff Runoff Runoff Runoff graph graph

(Min) (% of Pt) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (cfs) {cfs)

69 690 0.0072 0.0144 1.2904 0.3590 0.0087 1.0742 0.0141 0.0087 0.2 0.2

70 700 0.0072 0.0144 1.3048 0.3678 0.0088 1.0883 0.0141 0.0088 0.2 0.2

71 710 0.0072 0.0144 1.3192 0.3766 0.0088 1.1024 0.0141 0.0088 0.2 0.2
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(1) (2) ) 4 (5) (6) @ (8) © (10) (1) (12)
Time Time  Rainfall Incre- Accumu-  Accumu- Incre- Accumu- Incre- Total Instant Design
Incre- Distri- mental lated lated mental lated mental Runoff Hydro- Hydro-
ment bution Rainfall Rainfall Runoff Runoff Runoff Runoff graph graph

(Min) (% of Pt} (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (cfs) (cfs)

72 720 0.0072 0.0144 1.3336 0.3855 0.0089 1.1165 0.0141 0.0089 0.2 0.2

73 730 0.0072 0.0144 1.3480 0.3944 0.0089 1.1307 0.0141 0.0089 0.2 0.2

74 740 0.0072 0.0144 1.3624 0.4034 0.0090 1.1448 0.0141 0.0090 0.2 0.2

75 750 0.0072 0.0144 1.3768 0.4125 0.0091 1.1589 0.0141 0.0091 0.2 0.2

76 760 0.0072 0.0144 1.3912 0.4216 0.0091 1.1731 0.0141 0.0091 0.2 0.2

77 770 0.0057 0.0114 1.4026 0.4288 0.0073 1.1843 0.0112 0.0073 0.2 0.2

78 780 0.0057 0.0114 1.4140 0.4361 0.0073 1.1955 0.0112 0.0073 0.2 0.2

79 790 0.0057 0.0114 1.4254 0.4434 0.0073 1.2067 0.0112 0.0073 0.2 0.2

80 800 0.0057 0.0114 1.4368 0.4508 0.0074 1.2179 0.0112 0.0074 0.2 0.2

81 810 0.0057 0.0114 1.4482 0.4582 0.0074 1.2291 0.0112 0.0074 0.2 0.2

82 820 0.0057 0.0114 1.4596 0.4656 0.0074 1.2404 0.0112 0.0074 0.2 0.2

83 830 0.0057 0.0114 1.4710 0.4731 0.0075 1.2516 0.0112 0.0075 0.2 0.2

84 840 0.0057 0.0114 1.4824 0.4806 0.0075 1.2628 0.0112 0.0075 0.2 0.2

85 850 0.0057 0.0114 1.4938 0.4881 0.0075 1.2740 0.0112 0.0075 0.2 0.2

86 860 0.0057 0.0114 1.5052 0.4956 0.0076 1.2853 0.0112 0.0076 0.2 0.2

87 870 0.0057 0.0114 1.5166 0.5032 0.0076 1.2965 0.0112 0.0076 0.2 0.2

88 880 0.0057 0.0114 1.5280 0.5108 0.0076 1.3077 0.0112 0.0076 0.2 0.2

89 890 0.0050 0.0100 1.5380 0.5175 0.0067 1.3176 0.0099 0.0067 0.1 0.2

90 900 0.0050 0.0100 1.5480 0.5243 0.0067 1.3274 0.0099 0.0067 0.1 0.2

91 910 0.0050 0.0100 1.5580 0.5310 0.0067 1.3373 0.0099 0.0067 0.1 0.2

92 920 0.0050 0.0100 1.5680 0.5378 0.0068 1.3472 0.0099 0.0068 0.1 0.2

93 930 0.0050 0.0100 1.5780 0.5446 0.0068 1.3570 0.0099 0.0068 0.1 0.2

94 940 0.0050 0.0100 1.5880 0.5514 0.0068 1.3669 0.0098 0.0068 0.1 0.2

95 950 0.0050 0.0100 1.5980 0.5582 0.0068 1.3767 0.0099 0.0068 0.1 0.2

96 960 0.0050 0.0100 1.6080 0.5651 0.0069 1.3866 0.0099 0.0069 0.2 0.2

97 970 0.0050 0.0100 1.6180 0.5720 0.0069 1.3965 0.0099 0.0068 0.2 0.2

98 980 0.0050 0.0100 1.6280 0.5789 0.0069 1.4064 0.0099 0.0069 0.2 0.2

99 990 0.0050 0.0100 1.6380 0.5858 0.0069 1.4162 0.0098 0.0069 0.2 0.2

100 1000  0.0050 0.0100 1.6480 0.5927 0.0069 1.4261 0.0099 0.0069 0.2 0.2

101 1010 0.0040 0.0080 1.6560 0.5983 0.0056 1.4340 0.0079 0.0056 0.1 0.1

102 1020  0.0040 0.0080 1.6640 0.6039 0.0056 1.4419 0.0079 0.0056 0.1 0.1

103 1030 0.0040 0.0080 1.6720 0.6095 0.0056 1.4498 0.0079 0.0056 0.1 0.1

104 1040 0.0040 0.0080 1.6800 0.6151 0.0056 1.4577 0.0079 0.0056 0.1 0.1

105 1050  0.0040 0.0080 1.6880 0.6207 0.0056 1.4656 0.0079 0.0056 0.1 0.1

106 1060  0.0040 0.0080 1.6960 0.6264 0.0056 1.4735 0.0079 0.0056 0.1 0.1

107 1070 0.0040 0.0080 1.7040 0.6320 0.0056 1.4814 0.0079 0.0056 0.1 0.1

108 1080 0.0040 0.0080 1.7120 0.6377 0.0057 1.4893 0.0079 0.0057 0.1 0.1

109 1090  0.0040 0.0080 1.7200 0.6433 0.0057 1.4972 0.0079 0.0057 0.1 0.1

110 1100  0.0040 0.0080 1.7280 0.6490 0.0057 1.5051 0.0079 0.0057 0.1 0.1

111 1110 0.0040 0.0080 1.7360 0.6547 0.0057 1.5130 0.0079 0.0057 0.1 0.1

112 1120 0.0040 0.0080 1.7440 0.6604 0.0057 1.5209 0.0079 0.0057 01 0.1

113 1130 0.0040 0.0080 1.7520 0.6662 0.0057 1.5288 0.0079 0.0057 0.1 0.1

114 1140 0.0040 0.0080 1.7600 0.6719 0.0057 1.5368 0.0079 0.0057 0.1 0.1

115 1150  0.0040 0.0080 1.7680 0.6776 0.0057 1.5447 0.0079 0.0057 0.1 0.1

116 1160 0.0040 0.0080 1.7760 0.6834 0.0058 1.5526 0.0079 0.0058 0.1 0.1

117 1170 0.0040 0.0080 1.7840 0.6892 0.0058 1.5605 0.0079 0.0058 0.1 0.1

118 1180  0.0040 0.0080 1.7920 0.6949 0.0058 1.5684 0.0079 0.0058 0.1 0.1

119 1190  0.0040 0.0080 1.8000 0.7007 0.0058 1.5763 0.0079 0.0058 0.1 0.1

120 1200 0.0040 0.0080 1.8080 0.7065 0.0058 1.5842 0.0079 0.0058 0.1 0.1

121 1210 0.0040 0.0080 1.8160 0.7124 0.0058 1.5921 0.0079 0.0058 0.1 0.1

122 1220 0.0040 0.0080 1.8240 0.7182 0.0058 1.6001 0.0079 0.0058 0.1 0.1

123 1230 0.0040 0.0080 1.8320 0.7240 0.0058 1.6080 0.0079 0.0058 0.1 0.1

124 1240 0.0040 0.0080 1.8400 0.7299 0.0058 1.6159 0.0079 0.0058 0.1 0.1

125 1250 0.0040 0.0080 1.8480 0.7357 0.0059 1.6238 0.0079 0.0059 0.1 0.1

126 1260  0.0040 0.0080 1.8560 0.7416 0.0059 1.6317 0.0079 0.0059 0.1 0.1

127 1270 0.0040 0.0080 1.8640 0.7475 0.0059 1.6396 0.0079 0.0059 0.1 0.1

128 1280  0.0040 0.0080 1.8720 0.7534 0.0059 1.6476 0.0079 0.0059 0.1 0.1

129 1290  0.0040 0.0080 1.8800 0.7593 0.0059 1.6555 0.0079 0.0059 0.1 0.1

130 1300 0.0040 0.0080 1.8880 0.7652 0.0059 1.6634 0.0079 0.0059 0.1 0.1
131 1310 0.0040 0.0080 1.8960 0.7711 0.0059 1.6713 0.0079 0.0059 0.1 0.1
132 1320 0.0040 0.0080 1.9040 0.7770 0.0059 1.6792 0.0079 0.0059 0.1 0.1

133 1330  0.0040 0.0080 1.9120 0.7830 0.0059 1.6872 0.0079 0.0059 0.1 0.1
134 1340 0.0040 0.0080 1.9200 0.7889 0.0060 1.6951 0.0079 0.0060 0.1 0.1
135 1350  0.0040 0.0080 1.9280 0.7949 0.0060 1.7030 0.0079 0.0060 0.1 0.1
136 1360  0.0040 0.0080 1.9360 0.8009 0.0060 1.7109 0.0079 0.0060 0.1 0.1
137 1370 0.0040 0.0080 1.9440 0.8068 0.0060 1.7189 0.0079 0.0060 0.1 0.1
138 1380  0.0040 0.0080 1.9520 0.8128 0.0060 1.7268 0.0079 0.0060 0.1 0.1
139 1390 0.0040 0.0080 1.9600 0.8188 0.0060 1.7347 0.0079 0.0060 0.1 0.1
140 1400 0.0040 0.0080 1.9680 0.8249 0.0060 1.7426 0.0079 0.0060 0.1 0.1
141 1410 0.0040 0.0080 1.9760 0.8309 0.0060 1.7508 0.0079 0.0060 0.1 0.1
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M (2) 3 4) (5 (6) N (8) 9 (10) (11 (12}
Time Time  Rainfalt tncre- Accumu-  Accumu- Incre- Accumu- Incre- Total Instant Design
Incre- Distri- mental lated lated mental lated mental Runoff Hydro- Hydro-
ment bution Rainfall Rainfall Runoff Runoff Runoff Runoff graph graph

(Min) (% of Pt) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (cfs) (cfs)

142 1420 0.0040 0.0080 1.9840 0.8369 0.0060 1.7585 0.0079 0.0060 0.1 0.1

143 1430 0.0040 0.0080 1.9920 0.8429 0.0060 1.7664 0.0079 0.0060 0.1 0.1

144 1440 0.0040 0.0080 2.0000 0.8490 0.0061 1.7744 0.0079 0.0061 0.1 0.1

Total 1.0000 2.0000 Hydrograph Volume 10919
(Cubic Feet)
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CLESINW

SANTA BARBARA URBAN HYDROGRAPH
SCS TYPE 1A 24-HOUR DISTRIBUTION

Flow in CFS

Given

Area = 10.93 acres

Pt = 1 inches

dt = 10 min.

Tc = 15 min.

w = 0.2500 routing constant

Pervious Area

CN = 86 CN = 98
S = 1.63 S = 0.20
0.28 = 0.33 028 = 0.04

Impervious Area
Area = 3.75 acres Area = 7.18 acres

Project: White Hawk
Project Number: 1910
Date: Apr 28, 2015

Basin: Apartment Area
Event: 1-Inch 24-Hr

HYDROGRAPH RESULTS
Peak Runof 1.4 cfs
Total Vol. : 23111 of

Peak Runoff Hydrograph
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Pervious Area

Impervious Area

(1 (2) 3) (4) 5 (6) M (8) (C)] (10} (1) (12)
Time Time  Rainfall Incre- Accumu-  Accumu- Incre- Accumu- Incre- Total Instant Design
Incre- Distri- mental lated lated mental lated mental Runoff Hydro- Hydro-
ment bution Rainfall Rainfall Runoff Runoff Runoff Runoff graph graph

(Min) (% of Pt) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) {cfs) (cfs)
1 10 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0
2 20 0.0040 0.0040 0.0080 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0
3 30 0.0040 0.0040 0.0120 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0
4 40 0.0040 0.0040 0.0160 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0
5 50 0.0040 0.0040 0.0200 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0
6 60 0.0040 0.0040 0.0240 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0
7 70 0.0040 0.0040 0.0280 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0

8 80 0.0040 0.0040 0.0320 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0

9 90 0.0040 0.0040 0.0360 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0

10 100 0.0040 0.0040 0.0400 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0

1 110 0.0050 0.0050 0.0450 0.0000 0.0000 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0 0.0

12 120 0.0050 0.0050 0.0500 0.0000 0.0000 0.0004 0.0003 0.0002 0.0 0.0

13 130 0.06050 0.0050 0.0550 0.0000 0.0000 0.0009 0.0005 0.0003 0.0 0.0

14 140 0.0050 0.0050 0.0600 0.0000 0.0000 0.0016 0.0007 0.0005 0.0 0.0

15 150 0.0050 0.0050 0.0650 0.0000 0.0000 0.0026 0.0009 0.0006 0.0 0.0

16 160 0.0050 0.0050 0.0700 0.0000 0.0000 0.0037 0.0011 0.0007 0.0 0.0

17 170 0.0060 0.0060 0.0760 0.0000 0.0000 0.0052 0.0015 0.0010 0.1 0.0

18 180 0.06060 0.0060 0.0820 0.0000 0.0000 0.0069 0.0017 0.0011 0.1 0.1

19 190 0.0060 0.0060 0.0880 0.0000 0.0000 0.0089 0.0018 0.0013 0.1 0.1

20 200 0.0060 0.0060 0.0940 0.0000 0.0000 0.0110 0.0021 0.0014 0.1 0.1

21 210 0.0060 0.0060 0.1000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0133 0.0023 0.0015 0.1 0.1

22 220 0.0060 0.0060 0.1080 0.0000 0.0000 0.0158 0.0025 0.0016 0.1 0.1

23 230 0.0070 0.0070 0.1130 0.0000 0.0600 0.0189 0.0031 0.0020 0.1 0.1

24 240 0.0070 0.0070 0.1200 0.0000 0.0000 0.0221 0.0033 0.0022 0.1 0.1

25 250 0.0070 0.0070 0.1270 0.0000 0.0000 0.0256 0.0035 0.0023 0.2 0.1

26 260 0.0070 0.0070 0.1340 0.0000 0.0000 0.0292 0.0036 0.0024 0.2 0.1

27 270 0.0070 0.0070 0.1410 0.0000 0.0000 0.0330 0.0038 0.0025 0.2 0.2

28 280 0.0070 0.0070 0.1480 0.0000 0.0000 0.0369 0.0039 0.0026 0.2 0.2

29 290 0.0082 0.0082 0.1562 0.0000 0.0000 0.0417 0.0048 0.0031 0.2 0.2

30 300 0.0082 0.0082 0.1644 0.0000 0.0000 0.0466 0.0049 0.0032 0.2 0.2

31 310 0.0082 0.0082 0.1726 0.0000 0.0000 0.0517 0.0051 0.0033 0.2 0.2

32 320 0.0082 0.0082 0.1808 0.0000 0.0000 0.0570 0.0052 0.0034 0.2 0.2

33 330 0.0082 0.0082 0.1890 0.0000 0.0000 0.0623 0.0054 0.0035 0.2 0.2

34 340 0.0082 0.0082 0.1972 0.0000 0.0000 0.0678 0.0055 0.0036 0.2 0.2

35 350 0.0095 ° 0.0095 0.2067 0.0000 0.0000 0.0744 0.0065 0.0043 0.3 0.2

36 360 0.0095 0.0095 0.2162 0.0000 0.0000 0.0811 0.0067 0.0044 6.3 0.3

37 370 0.0095 0.0095 0.2257 0.0000 0.0000 0.0879 0.0068 0.0045 0.3 0.3

38 380 0.0085 0.0095 0.2352 0.0000 0.0000 0.0948 0.0069 0.0046 0.3 0.3

39 390 0.0095 0.0095 0.2447 0.0000 0.0000 0.1019 0.0071 0.0046 0.3 0.3

40 400 0.0095 0.0095 0.2542 0.0000 0.0000 0.1091 0.0072 0.0047 0.3 0.3

41 410 0.0134 0.0134 0.2676 0.0000 0.0000 0.1194 0.0103 0.0068 0.4 0.3

42 420 0.0134 0.0134 0.2810 0.0000 0.0000 0.1299 0.0105 0.0069 0.5 0.4

43 430 0.0134 0.0134 0.2944 0.0000 0.0000 0.1405 0.0107 0.0070 0.5 0.4

44 440 0.0180 0.0180 0.3124 0.0000 0.0000 0.1551 0.0146 0.0096 0.6 0.5

45 450 0.0180 0.0180 0.3304 0.0000 0.0000 0.1699 0.0148 0.0097 0.6 0.6

46 460 0.0340 0.0340 0.3644 0.0009 0.0009 0.1984 0.0286 0.0191 1.3 0.8

47 470 0.0540 0.0540 0.4184 0.0050 0.0041 0.2451 0.0467 0.0321 2.1 1.2

48 480 0.0270 0.0270 0.4454 0.0082 0.0032 0.2689 0.0238 0.0168 1.1 1.4

49 490 0.0180 0.0180 0.4634 0.0108 0.0025 0.2850 0.0160 0.0114 0.8 1.2

50 500 0.0134 0.0134 0.4768 0.0129 0.0021 0.2970 0.0120 0.0086 0.6 0.9

51 510 0.0134 0.0134 0.4902 0.0151 0.0023 0.3090 0.0121 0.0087 0.6 0.7

52 520 0.0134 0.0134 0.5036 0.0175 0.0024 0.3212 0.0121 0.0088 0.6 0.7

53 530 0.0088 0.0088 0.5124 0.0192 0.0017 0.3291 0.0080 0.0058 0.4 0.6

54 540 0.0088 0.0088 0.5212 0.0210 0.0018 0.3372 0.0080 0.0059 0.4 0.5

55 550 0.0088 0.0088 0.5300 0.0228 0.0018 0.3452 0.0080 0.0059 0.4 0.4

56 560 0.0088 0.0088 0.5388 0.0247 0.0019 0.3532 0.0080 0.0059 0.4 0.4

57 570 0.0088 0.0088 0.5476 0.0266 0.0020 0.3613 0.0081 0.0060 0.4 0.4

58 580 0.0088 0.0088 0.5564 0.0287 0.0020 0.3694 0.0081 0.0060 0.4 0.4

59 590 0.0088 0.0088 0.5652 0.0307 0.0021 0.3775 0.0081 0.0060 04 0.4

60 600 0.0088 0.0088 0.5740 0.0329 0.0021 0.3856 0.0081 0.0061 0.4 0.4

61 610 0.0088 0.0088 0.5828 0.0351 0.0022 0.3937 0.0081 0.0061 0.4 04

62 620 0.0088 0.0088 0.59186 0.0374 0.0023 0.4019 0.0081 0.0061 0.4 0.4

63 630 0.0088 0.0088 0.6004 0.0397 0.0023 0.4100 0.0082 0.0062 0.4 0.4

64 640 0.0088 0.0088 0.6092 0.0421 0.0024 0.4182 0.0082 0.0062 0.4 0.4

65 650 0.0072 0.0072 0.6164 0.0441 0.0020 0.4248 0.0067 0.0051 0.3 0.4

66 660 0.0072 0.0072 0.6236 0.0461 0.0020 0.4316 0.0067 0.0051 0.3 0.4

67 670 0.0072 0.0072 0.6308 0.0482 0.0021 0.4384 0.0067 0.0051 0.3 0.4

68 680 0.0072 0.0072 0.6380 0.0503 0.0021 0.4451 0.0067 0.0051 0.3 0.3
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() (2) (3) 4 (%) (6) @ (8) 9) (10) (an (12)
Time Time  Rainfall Incre- Accumu-  Accumu- Incre- Accumu- Incre- Total Instant Design
Incre- Distri- mental lated lated mental lated mental Runoff Hydro- Hydro-
ment bution Rainfall Rainfall Runoff Runoff Runoff Runoff graph graph

(Min) (% of Pt) {in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) {cfs) {cfs)

69 690 0.0072 0.0072 0.6452 0.0525 0.0022 0.4518 0.0067 0.0052 0.3 0.3

70 700 0.0072 0.0072 0.6524 0.0546 0.0022 0.4586 0.0067 0.0052 0.3 0.3

71 710 0.0072 0.0072 0.6596 0.0569 0.0022 0.4653 0.0068 0.0052 0.3 0.3
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M (2) (3) 4 5) (6) 7 8) 9 (10) (11) (12)
Time Time  Rainfall Incre- Accumu-  Accumu- Incre- Accumu- Incre- Total Instant Design
Incre- Distri- mental lated lated mental lated mental Runoff Hydro- Hydro-
ment bution Rainfalf Rainfall Runoff Runoff Runoff Runoff graph graph

(Min) (% of Pt) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) {in) (in) (cfs) {cfs)

72 720 0.0072 0.0072 0.6668 0.0591 0.0023 0.4721 0.0068 0.0052 0.3 0.3

73 730 0.0072 0.0072 0.6740 0.0614 0.0023 0.4788 0.0068 0.0052 0.3 0.3

74 740 0.0072 0.0072 0.6812 0.0638 0.0023 0.4856 0.0068 0.0053 0.3 0.3

75 750 0.0072 0.0072 0.6884  0.0661 0.0024 0.4924 0.0068 0.0053 0.3 0.3

76 760 0.0072 0.0072 0.6956 0.0685 0.0024 0.4992 0.0068 0.0053 0.3 0.3

77 770 0.0057 0.0057 0.7013 0.0705 0.0019 0.5046 0.0054 0.0042 0.3 0.3

78 780 0.0057 0.0057 0.7070 0.0724 0.0019 0.5100 0.0054 0.0042 0.3 0.3

79 790 0.0057 0.0057 0.7127 0.0744 0.0020 0.5153 0.0054 0.0042 0.3 0.3

80 800 0.0057 0.0057 0.7184 0.0764 0.0020 0.5207 0.0054 0.0042 0.3 0.3

81 810 0.0057 0.0057 0.7241 0.0784 0.0020 0.5261 0.0054 0.0042 0.3 0.3

82 820 0.0057 0.0057 0.7298 0.0804 0.0020 0.5315 0.0054 0.0042 0.3 0.3

83 830 0.0057 0.0057 0.7355 0.0825 0.0021 0.5369 0.0054 0.0043 0.3 0.3

84 840 0.0057 0.0057 0.7412 0.0845 0.0021 0.5424 0.0054 0.0043 0.3 0.3

85 850 0.0057 0.0057 0.7469 0.0866 0.0021 0.5478 0.0054 0.0043 0.3 0.3

86 860 0.0057 0.0057 0.7526 0.0887 0.0021 0.5532 0.0054 0.0043 0.3 0.3

87 870 0.0057 0.0057 0.7583 0.0909 0.06021 0.5586 0.0054 0.0043 0.3 0.3

88 880 0.0057 0.0057 0.7640 0.0930 0.0022 0.5640 0.0054 0.0043 0.3 0.3

89 890 0.0050 0.0050 0.7690 0.0949 0.0019 0.5688 0.0048 0.0038 0.2 0.3

90 800 0.0050 0.0050 0.7740 0.0968 0.0019 0.5735 0.0048 0.0038 0.3 0.3

91 910 0.0050 0.0050 0.7790 0.0988 0.0018 0.5783 0.0048 0.0038 0.3 0.3

92 920 0.0050 0.0050 0.7840 0.1007 0.0019 0.5831 0.0048 0.0038 0.3 0.3

93 930 0.0050 0.0050 0.7890 0.1027 0.0020 0.5878 0.0048 0.0038 0.3 0.3

94 940 0.0050 0.0050 0.7940 0.1047 0.0020 0.5926 0.0048 0.0038 0.3 0.3

95 950 0.0050 0.0050 0.79%0 0.1067 0.0020 0.5974 0.0048 0.0038 0.3 0.3

96 960 0.0050 0.0050 0.8040 0.1087 0.0020 0.6022 0.0048 0.0038 0.3 0.3

97 970 0.0050 0.0050 0.8080 0.1107 0.0020 0.6069 0.0048 0.0038 0.3 0.3

98 980 0.0050 0.0050 0.8140 0.1127 0.0020 0.6117 0.0048 0.0038 0.3 0.3

99 990 0.0050 0.0050 0.8190 0.1148 0.0020 0.6165 0.0048 0.0038 0.3 0.3

100 1000  0.0050 0.0050 0.8240 0.1168 0.0021 0.6213 0.0048 0.0039 0.3 0.3

101 1010 0.0040 0.0040 0.8280 0.1185 0.0017 0.6251 0.0038 0.0031 0.2 0.2

102 1020 0.0040 0.0040 0.8320 0.1202 0.0017 0.6289 0.0038 0.0031 0.2 0.2

103 1030  0.0040 0.0040 0.8360 0.1218 0.0017 0.6328 0.0038 0.0031 0.2 0.2

104 1040  0.0040 0.0040 0.8400 0.1235 0.0017 0.6366 0.0038 0.0031 0.2 0.2

105 1050 0.0040 0.0040 0.8440 0.1252 0.0017 0.6405 0.0038 0.0031 0.2 0.2
106 1060  0.0040 0.0040 0.8480 0.1269 0.0017 0.6443 0.0038 0.0031 0.2 0.2

107 1670 0.0040 0.0040 0.8520 0.1286 0.0017 0.6481 0.0038 0.0031 0.2 0.2

108 1080  0.0040 0.0040 0.8560 0.1304 0.0017 0.6520 0.0038 0.0031 0.2 0.2

109 1080  0.0040 0.0040 0.8600 0.1321 0.0017 0.6558 0.0038 0.0031 0.2 0.2
110 1100 0.0040 0.0040 0.8640 0.1338 0.0017 0.6596 0.0038 0.0031 0.2 0.2
111 1110 0.0040 0.0040 0.8680 0.1356 0.0017 0.6635 0.0038 0.0031 0.2 0.2
112 1120 0.0040 0.0040 0.8720 0.1373 0.0018 0.6673 0.0038 0.0031 0.2 0.2

113 1130  0.0040 0.0040 0.8760 0.1391 0.0018 0.6712 0.0038 0.0031 0.2 0.2
114 1140 0.0040 0.0040 0.8800 0.1408 0.0018 0.6750 0.0038 0.0031 0.2 0.2
115 1150 0.0040 0.0040 0.8840 0.1426 0.0018 0.6789 0.0038 0.0031 0.2 0.2
116 1160 0.0040 0.0040 0.8880 0.1444 0.0018 0.6827 0.0038 0.0031 0.2 0.2
17 1170 0.0040 0.00460 0.8920 0.1462 0.0018 0.6866 0.0038 0.0031 0.2 0.2
118 1180  0.0040 0.0040 0.8960 0.1480 0.0018 0.6904 0.003¢9 0.0031 0.2 0.2
118 1190  0.0040 0.0040 0.8000 0.1498 0.0018 0.6943 0.0039 0.0032 0.2 0.2
120 1200 0.0040 0.0040 0.9040 0.1516 0.0018 0.6981 0.0039 0.0032 0.2 0.2
121 1210 0.0040 0.0040 0.9080 0.1535 0.0018 0.7020 0.0039 0.0032 0.2 0.2
122 1220 0.0040 0.0040 0.9120 0.1553 0.0018 0.7058 0.0039 0.0032 0.2 0.2
123 1230 0.0040 0.0040 0.9160 0.1571 0.0018 0.7097 0.0039 0.0032 0.2 0.2
124 1240  0.0040 0.0040 0.9200 0.1580 0.0018 0.7135 0.0039 0.0032 0.2 0.2
125 1250 0.0040 0.0040 0.9240 0.1609 0.0019 0.7174 0.0039 0.0032 6.2 0.2
126 1260  0.0040 0.0040 0.9280 0.1627 0.0019 0.7213 0.0039 0.0032 0.2 0.2
127 1270 0.0040 0.0040 0.9320 0.1646 0.0019 0.7251 0.0039 0.0032 0.2 0.2
128 1280  0.0040 0.0040 0.9360 0.1665 0.0019 0.7290 0.0039 0.0032 0.2 0.2
129 1290  0.0040 0.0040 0.9400 0.1684 0.0019 0.7329 0.0039 0.0032 0.2 0.2
130 1300  0.0040 0.0040 0.9440 0.1703 0.0019 0.7367 0.0039 0.0032 0.2 0.2
131 1310 0.0040 0.0040 0.9480 0.1722 0.0019 0.7406 0.0039 0.0032 0.2 0.2
132 1320 0.0040 0.0040 0.9520 0.1741 0.0019 0.7444 0.0039 0.0032 0.2 0.2
133 1330  0.0040 0.0040 0.9560 0.1760 0.0019 0.7483 0.0039 0.0032 0.2 0.2
134 1340 0.0040 0.0040 0.9600 0.1779 0.0019 0.7522 0.0039 0.0032 0.2 0.2
135 1350  0.0040 0.0040 0.9640 0.1798 0.0019 0.7560 0.0039 0.0032 0.2 0.2
136 1360  0.0040 0.0040 0.9680 0.1818 0.0019 0.7599 0.0039 0.0032 0.2 0.2
137 1370 0.0040 0.0040 0.9720 0.1837 0.0019 0.7638 0.0039 0.0032 0.2 0.2
138 1380 0.0040 0.0040 0.9760 0.1857 0.0020 0.7677 0.0039 0.0032 0.2 0.2
139 1390 0.0040 0.0040 0.9800 0.1876 0.0020 0.7715 0.0039 0.0032 0.2 0.2
140 1400 0.0040 0.0040 0.9840 0.1896 0.0020 0.7754 0.0039 0.0032 0.2 0.2
141 1410  0.0040 0.0040 0.9880 0.1916 0.0020 0.7793 0.0039 0.0032 0.2 0.2
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(1 (2) (3) 4 S (6) (] (8) 9 (10) (11 (12)
Time Time  Rainfall Incre- Accumu-  Accumu- Incre- Accumu- Incre- Total Instant Design
Incre- Distri- mental lated lated mental lated mental Runoff Hydro- Hydro-
ment bution Rainfall Rainfall Runoff Runoff Runoff Runoff graph graph

{(Min) (% of Pt) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (cfs) (cfs)

142 1420  0.0040 0.0040 0.9920 0.1936 0.0020 0.7832 0.0039 0.0032 0.2 0.2

143 1430  0.0040 0.0040 0.9960 0.1956 0.0020 0.7870 0.0039 0.0032 0.2 0.2

144 1440  0.0040 0.0040 1.0000 0.1976 0.0020 0.7909 0.0039 0.0032 0.2 0.2

Total  1.0000 1.0000 Hydrograph Volume 23111
(Cubic Feet)
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CES|NW

SANTA BARBARA URBAN HYDROGRAPH
SCS TYPE 1A 24-HOUR DISTRIBUTION

Flow in CFS

Given:

Area = 10.93 acres

Pt = 3 inches

dt = 10 min.

Tc = 38 min.

w = 0.1163 routing constant

Pervious Area

Impervious Area

Project: White Hawk
Project Number: 1910
Date: Apr 28, 2015

Basin: Apartments
Event: 10 Year Pre

HYDROGRAPH RESULTS

Area = 10.93 acres Area = 0 acres Peak Runof 2.8 cfs
CN = 86 CN = 98 Total Vol. : 64416 cf
S = 1.63 S = 0.20
0.2S = 0.33 028 = 0.04
Peak Runoff Hydrograph
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Pervious Area

Impervious Area

M (2) (3) 4 (5 (6) 9 (8) 9 (10) (1) (12)
Time Time  Rainfall Incre- Accumu-  Accumu- fncre- Accumu- Incre- Total Instant Design
Incre- Distri- mental lated lated mental lated mental Runoff Hydro- Hydro-
ment bution Rainfall Rainfall Runoff Runoff Runoff Runoff graph graph

(Min) (% of Pt) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) {in) (in) (cfs) (cfs)
1 10 0.0040 0.0120 0.0120 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0
2 20 0.0040 0.0120 0.0240 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0
3 30 0.0040 0.0120 0.0360 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0 0.0
4 40 0.0040 0.0120 0.0480 0.0000 0.0000 0.0002 0.0002 0.0000 0.0 0.0
5 50 0.0040 0.0120 0.0600 0.0000 0.0000 0.0016 0.0014 0.0000 0.0 0.0
6 60 0.0040 0.0120 0.0720 0.0000 0.0000 0.0041 0.0025 0.0000 0.0 0.0
7 70 0.0040 0.0120 0.0840 0.0000 0.0000 0.0075 0.0034 0.0000 0.0 0.0
8 80 0.0040 0.0120 0.0960 0.0000 0.0000 0.0117 0.0042 0.0000 0.0 0.0
9 90 0.0040 0.0120 0.1080 0.0000 0.0000 0.0166 0.0049 0.0000 0.0 0.0

10 100 0.0040 0.0120 0.1200 0.0000 0.0000 0.0221 0.0055 0.0000 0.0 0.0

11 110 0.0050 0.0150 0.1350 0.0000 0.0000 0.0297 0.0076 0.0000 0.0 0.0

12 120 0.0050 0.0150 0.1500 0.0000 0.0000 0.0381 0.0083 0.0000 0.0 0.0

13 130 0.0050 0.0150 0.1650 0.0000 0.0000 0.0470 0.0089 0.0000 0.0 0.0

14 140 0.0050 0.0150 0.1800 0.0000 0.0000 0.0564 0.0095 0.0000 0.0 0.0

15 150  0.0050 0.0150 0.1950 0.0000 0.0000 0.0664 0.0099 0.0000 0.0 0.0

16 180 0.0050 0.0150 0.2100 0.0000 0.0000 0.0767 0.0103 0.0000 0.0 0.0

17 170 0.0080 0.0180 0.2280 0.0000 0.0000 0.0895 0.0129 0.0000 0.0 0.0

18 180 0.0060 0.0180 0.2460 0.0000 0.0000 0.1029 0.0133 0.0000 0.0 0.0

19 180 0.0060 0.0180 0.2640 0.0000 0.0000 0.1166 0.0137 0.0000 0.0 0.0

20 200 0.0060 0.0180 0.2820 0.0000 0.0000 0.1306 0.0141 0.0000 0.0 0.0

21 210 0.0060 0.0180 0.3000 0.0000 0.0000 0.1450 0.0144 0.0000 0.0 0.0

22 220 0.0060 0.0180 0.3180 0.0000 0.0000 0.1596 0.0146 0.0000 0.0 0.0

23 230 0.0070 0.0210 0.3390 0.0001 0.0001 0.1770 0.0174 0.0001 0.0 0.0

24 240 0.0070 0.0210 0.3600 0.0007 0.0006 0.1947 0.0177 0.0006 0.0 0.0

25 250 0.0070 0.0210 0.3810 0.0018 0.0011 0.2126 0.0179 0.0011 0.1 0.0

26 260 0.0070 0.0210 0.4020 0.0034 0.0016 0.2308 0.0182 0.0016 0.1 0.0

27 270 0.0070 0.0210 0.4230 0.0055 0.0021 0.2491 0.0184 0.0021 0.1 0.1

28 280  0.0070 0.0210 0.4440 0.0080 0.0025 0.2677 0.0185 0.0025 0.2 0.1

29 290 0.0082 0.0246 0.4686 0.0116 0.0035 0.2896 0.0219 0.0035 0.2 0.1

30 300 0.0082 0.0248 0.4932 0.0156 0.0041 0.3117 0.0221 0.0041 0.3 0.1

31 310 0.0082 0.0246 0.5178 0.0203 0.0047 0.3341 0.0223 0.0047 0.3 0.2

32 320 0.0082 0.0246 0.5424 0.0255 0.0052 0.3565 0.0225 0.0052 0.3 0.2

33 330 0.0082 0.0246 0.5670 0.0312 0.0057 0.3791 0.0226 0.0057 0.4 0.2

34 340 0.0082 0.0246 0.5916 0.0374 0.0062 0.4019 0.0227 0.0062 0.4 0.3

35 350 0.0095 0.0285 0.6201 0.0451 0.0078 0.4284 0.0265 0.0078 0.5 0.3

36 360 0.0095 0.0285 0.6486 0.0535 0.0084 0.4550 0.0266 0.0084 0.6 0.4

37 370 0.0095 0.0285 0.6771 0.0624 0.0089 0.4818 0.0268 0.0089 0.6 04

38 380 0.0095 0.0285 0.7056 0.0719 0.0095 0.5086 0.0269 0.0095 0.6 0.5

39 390 0.0095 0.0285 0.7341 0.0820 0.0100 0.5356 0.0270 0.0100 0.7 0.5

40 400 0.0095 0.0285 0.7626 0.0925 0.0105 0.5627 0.0271 0.0105 0.7 0.5

41 416 0.0134 0.0402 0.8028 0.1082 0.0157 0.6010 0.0383 0.0157 1.0 0.6

42 420 0.0134 0.0402 0.8430 0.1248 0.0166 0.6395 0.0385 0.0166 1.1 0.7

43 430 0.0134 0.0402 0.8832 0.1423 0.0175 0.6781 0.0386 0.0175 1.2 0.8

44 440 0.0180 0.0540 0.9372 0.1670 0.0248 0.7301 0.0520 0.0248 1.6 1.0

45 450 0.0180 0.0540 0.9912 0.1932 0.0261 0.7824 0.0522 0.0261 1.7 11

46 460 0.0340 0.1020 1.0932 0.2460 0.0528 0.8815 0.0991 0.0528 35 1.5

47 470 0.0540 0.1620 1.2552 0.3379 0.0919 1.0397 0.1582 0.0919 6.1 2.2

48 480 0.0270 0.0810 1.3362 0.3871 0.0492 1.1191 0.0794 0.0492 3.3 2.8

49 490 0.0180 0.0540 1.3902 0.4209 0.0339 1.1721 0.0530 0.0339 2.2 2.8

50 500 0.0134 0.0402 1.4304 0.4467 0.0257 1.2116 0.0385 0.0257 1.7 2.6

51 510 0.0134 0.0402 1.4706 0.4728 0.0261 1.2512 0.0396 0.0261 1.7 2.4

52 520 0.0134 0.0402 1.5108 0.4994 0.0265 1.2908 0.0396 0.0265 1.8 2.2

53 530 0.0088 0.0264 1.5372 0.5170 0.0176 1.3168 0.0260 0.0176 1.2 21

54 540 0.0088 0.0264 1.5636 0.5348 0.0178 1.3428 0.0260 0.0178 1.2 1.9

55 550 0.0088 0.0264 1.5900 0.5528 0.0180 1.3689 0.0260 0.0180 1.2 1.7

56 560 0.0088 0.0264 1.6164 0.5709 0.0181 1.3949 0.0260 0.0181 1.2 1.6

57 570 0.0088 0.0264 1.6428 0.5891 0.0183 1.4210 0.0261 0.0183 1.2 1.5

58 580 0.0088 0.0264 1.6692 0.6075 0.0184 1.4470 0.0261 0.0184 1.2 1.4

59 590 0.0088 0.0264 1.6956 0.6261 0.0185 1.4731 0.0261 0.0185 1.2 1.4

60 600 0.0088 0.0264 1.7220 0.6448 0.0187 1.4992 0.0261 0.0187 1.2 1.3

61 610 0.0088 0.0264 1.7484 0.6636 0.0188 1.5253 0.0261 0.0188 1.2 1.3

62 620 0.0088 0.0264 1.7748 0.6825 0.0189 1.5514 0.0261 0.0189 1.3 1.3

63 630 0.0088 0.0264 1.8012 0.7016 0.0191 1.5775 0.0261 0.0191 1.3 1.3

64 640 0.0088 0.0264 1.8276 0.7208 0.0192 1.6036 0.0261 0.0192 1.3 1.3

65 650 0.0072 0.0216 1.8492 0.7366 0.0158 1.6250 0.0214 0.0158 1.0 1.3

66 660 0.0072 0.0216 1.8708 0.7525 0.0159 1.6464 0.0214 0.0159 1.0 1.2

67 670 0.0072 0.0216 1.8924 0.7684 0.0160 1.6678 0.0214 0.0160 1.1 1.2

68 680 0.0072 0.0216 1.9140 0.7845 0.0160 1.6892 0.0214 0.0160 1.1 1.1
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(n (2) (3 4 (5) (6) (7) (8) 9) (10) (1) (12)
Time Time  Rainfall Incre- Accumu-  Accumu- Incre- Accumu- Incre- Total Instant Design
incre- Distri- mental lated lated mental lated mental Runoff Hydro- Hydro-
ment bution Rainfall Rainfall Runoff Runoff Runoff Runoff graph graph

(Min}  {% of Pt) (in) (in) (in) {in) (in) (in) (in) (cfs) (cfs)

69 690 0.0072 0.0216 1.9356 0.8006 0.0161 1.7105 0.0214 0.0161 11 1.1

70 700 0.0072 0.0216 1.9572 0.8167 0.0162 1.7318 0.0214 0.0162 1.1 11

71 710 0.0072 0.0216 1.9788 0.8330 0.0162 1.7533 0.0214 0.0162 1.1 1.1
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(M (2) 3) 4 (5 (6) N 8) (9) (10) (1) (12)
Time Time  Rainfalt Incre- Accumu-  Accumu- Incre- Accumu- Incre- Total tnstant Design
Incre- Distri- mental lated lated mental lated mental Runoff Hydro- Hydro-
ment bution Rainfall Rainfall Runoff Runoff Runoff Runoff graph graph

(Min) (% of Pt) (in) (in) {in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (cfs) (cfs)

72 720  0.0072 0.0216 2.0004 0.8493 0.0163 1.7748 0.0214 0.0163 1.1 1.1

73 730  0.0072 0.0216 2.0220 0.8657 0.0164 1.7962 0.0214 0.0164 1.1 1.1

74 740 0.0072 0.0216 2.0436 0.8821 0.0165 1.8176 0.0214 0.0165 11 1.1

75 750  0.0072 0.0216 2.0652 0.8987 0.0165 1.8390 0.0214 0.0165 1.1 1.1

76 760  0.0072 0.0218 2.0868 0.9152 0.0166 1.8604 0.0214 0.0166 1.1 1.1

77 770  0.0057 0.0171 2.1038 0.9284 0.0132 1.8774 0.0170 0.0132 0.9 1.1

78 780  0.0057 0.0171 21210 0.9416 0.0132 1.8943 0.0170 0.0132 0.9 1.0

79 790  0.0057 0.0171 2.1381 0.95489 0.0133 1.9113 0.0170 0.0133 0.9 1.0

80 800  0.0057 0.0171 2.1552 0.9682 0.0133 1.9283 0.0170 0.0133 0.9 1.0

81 810 0.0057 0.0171 2.1723 0.9815 0.0133 1.9452 0.0170 0.0133 09 0.9

82 820  0.0057 0.0171 2.1894 0.9949 0.0134 1.9622 0.0170 0.0134 0.9 0.9

83 830  0.0057 0.0171 2.2085 1.0083 0.0134 1.9792 0.0170 0.0134 0.9 0.9

84 840  0.0057 0.0171 2.2236 1.0217 0.0134 1.9962 0.0170 0.0134 0.9 0.9

85 850  0.0057 0.0171 2.2407 1.0352 0.0135 2.0131 0.0170 0.0135 0.9 0.9

86 860  0.0057 0.0171 2.2578 1.0487 0.0135 2.0301 0.0170 0.0135 0.9 0.9

87 870  0.0057 0.0171 2.2749 1.0622 0.0135 2.0471 0.0170 0.0135 0.9 0.9

88 880  0.0057 0.0171 2.2920 1.0758 0.0136 2.0641 0.0170 0.0136 0.9 0.9

89 890  0.0050 0.0150 2.3070 1.0877 0.0118 2.0780 0.0149 0.0119 0.8 0.9

90 900  0.0050 0.0150 2.3220 1.0997 0.0120 2.0939 0.0149 0.0120 0.8 0.9

91 810  0.0050 0.0150 2.3370 1.1117 0.0120 2.1088 0.0149 0.0120 0.8 0.8

92 920  0.0050 0.0150 2.3520 1.1237 0.0120 2.1237 0.0149 0.0120 0.8 0.8

93 930  0.0050 0.0150 2.3670 1.1357 0.0120 2.1386 0.0149 0.0120 0.8 0.8

94 940  0.0050 0.0150 2.3820 1.1478 0.0121 2.1535 0.0149 0.0121 0.8 0.8

95 950  0.0050 0.0150 2.3970 1.1599 0.0121 2.1684 0.0149 0.0121 08 0.8

96 960  0.0050 0.0150 2.4120 1.1720 0.0121 2.1833 0.0149 0.0121 0.8 0.8

97 970  0.0050 0.0150 2.4270 1.1841 0.0121 2.1982 0.0149 0.0121 0.8 0.8

98 980  0.0050 0.0150 2.4420 1.1963 0.0122 2.2131 0.0149 0.0122 0.8 0.8

99 990  0.0050 0.0150 2.4570 1.2084 0.0122 2.2280 0.0149 0.0122 0.8 0.8

100 1000 0.0050 0.0150 2.4720 1.2206 0.0122 2.2429 0.0149 0.0122 0.8 0.8

101 1010  0.0040 0.0120 2.4840 1.2304 0.0098 2.2548 0.0119 0.0098 0.6 0.8

102 1020  0.0040 0.0120 2.4960 1.2402 0.0098 2.2668 0.0119 0.0098 0.6 0.8

103 1030  0.0040 0.0120 2.5080 1.2500 0.0098 2.2787 0.0119 0.0098 0.6 0.7

104 1040  0.0040 0.0120 2.5200 1.2598 0.0098 2.2906 0.0119 0.0098 0.6 0.7

105 1050  0.0040 0.0120 2.5320 1.2697 0.0098 2.3026 0.0119 0.0098 0.7 0.7

106 1060  0.0040 0.0120 2.5440 1.2795 0.0098 2.3145 0.0119 0.0098 0.7 0.7

107 1070 0.0040 0.0120 2.5560 1.2894 0.0099 2.3264 0.0119 0.0099 0.7 0.7

108 1080  0.0040 0.0120 2.5680 1.2992 0.0099 2.3384 0.0118 0.0099 0.7 0.7

109 1090  0.0040 0.0120 2.5800 1.3081 0.0099 2.3503 0.0119 0.0099 0.7 0.7

110 1100  0.0040 0.0120 2.5920 1.3190 0.0099 2.3622 0.0119 0.0099 0.7 0.7

111 1110 0.0040 0.0120 2.6040 1.3289 0.0099 23742 0.0119 0.0099 0.7 0.7

112 1120 0.0040 0.0120 2.6160 1.3388 0.0099 2.3861 0.0119 0.0099 0.7 0.7

113 1130 0.0040 0.0120 2.6280 1.3488 0.0099 2.3980 0.0119 0.0089 0.7 0.7

114 1140  0.0040 0.0120 2.6400 1.3587 0.0099 2.4100 0.0119 0.0099 0.7 0.7

115 1150 0.0040 0.0120 2.6520 1.3687 0.0100 2.4219 0.0119 0.0100 0.7 0.7

116 1160  0.0040 0.0120 2.6640 1.3787 0.0100 24338 0.0119 0.0100 0.7 0.7

117 1170 0.0040 0.0120 2.6760 1.3886 0.0100 2.4458 0.0118 0.0100 0.7 0.7

118 1180  0.0040 0.0120 2.6880 1.3986 0.0100 2.4577 0.0119 0.0100 0.7 0.7

119 1180  0.0040 0.0120 2.7000 1.4086 0.0100 2.4696 0.0119 0.0100 0.7 0.7
120 1200  0.0040 0.0120 2.7120 1.4187 0.0100 2.4816 0.0118 0.0100 0.7 0.7

121 1210 0.0040 0.0120 2.7240 1.4287 0.0100 2.4935 0.0119 0.0100 0.7 0.7

122 1220 0.0040 0.0120 2.7360 1.4387 0.0100 2.5055 0.0119 0.0100 0.7 0.7

123 1230 0.0040 0.0120 2.7480 1.4488 0.0101 2.5174 0.0119 0.0101 0.7 0.7

124 1240 0.0040 0.0120 2.7600 1.4589 0.0101 2.5293 0.0118 0.0101 0.7 0.7
125 1250  0.0040 0.0120 2.7720 1.4689 0.0101 2.5413 0.0119 0.0101 0.7 0.7
126 1260  0.0040 0.0120 2.7840 1.4790 0.0101 2.5532 0.0119 0.0101 0.7 0.7
127 1270 0.0040 0.0120 2.7960 1.4891 0.0101 2.5652 0.0119 0.0101 0.7 0.7

128 1280  0.0040 0.0120 2.8080 1.4992 0.0101 2.5771 0.0119 0.0101 0.7 0.7

129 1290  0.0040 0.0120 2.8200 1.5094 0.0101 2.5891 0.0119 0.0101 0.7 0.7
130 1300  0.0040 0.0120 2.8320 1.5195 0.0101 2.6010 0.0119 0.0101 0.7 0.7
131 1316 0.0040 0.0120 2.8440 1.5297 0.0101 2.6130 0.0119 0.0101 0.7 0.7
132 1320  0.0040 0.0120 2.8560 1.5398 0.0102 2.6249 0.0119 0.0102 0.7 0.7
133 1330 0.0040 0.0120 2.8680 1.5500 0.0102 2.6368 0.0119 0.0102 0.7 0.7
134 1340  0.0040 0.0120 2.8800 1.5601 0.0102 2.6488 0.0119 0.0102 0.7 0.7
135 1350 0.0040 0.0120 2.8920 1.5703 0.0102 2.6607 0.0119 0.0102 0.7 0.7
136 1360  0.0040 0.0120 2.9040 1.5805 0.0102 26727 0.0119 0.0102 0.7 0.7
137 1370 0.0040 0.0120 2.9160 1.5807 0.0102 2.6846 0.0118 0.0102 0.7 0.7
138 1380  0.0040 0.0120 2.9280 1.6010 0.0102 2.6966 0.0118 0.0102 0.7 0.7
139 1380  0.0040 0.0120 2.9400 1.6112 0.0102 2.7085 0.0119 0.0102 0.7 0.7
140 1400  0.0040 0.0120 2.9520 1.6214 0.0102 2.7205 0.0119 0.0102 0.7 0.7
141 1410 0.0040 0.0120 2.9640 1.6317 0.0102 2.7324 0.0119 0.0102 0.7 0.7
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Time Time  Rainfall ncre- Accumu-  Accumu- incre- Accumu- Incre- Total Instant Design
Incre- Distri- mental lated lated mental lated mental Runoff Hydro- Hydro-
ment bution Rainfall Rainfall Runoff Runoff Runoff Runoff graph graph
(Min) (% of Pt) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (in) (cfs) (cfs)

142 1420 0.0040 0.0120 2.9760 1.6419 0.0103 2.7444 0.0119 0.0103 0.7 0.7

143 1430 0.0040 0.0120 2.9880 1.6522 0.0103 2.7563 0.0119 0.0103 0.7 0.7

